January 2023

Calendar

LEAGUES

Thursdays, 7:00pm Sundays, 3:00pm

UPCOMING EVENTS

Triple Crown-first leg Jan 20th/21st

Vegas Shoot- Jan 8th Registration 8:00am Shoot 9:00am

Next Board Meeting

February 13th, 7:00pm

Cheyenne Field Archers Newsletter

www.cheyennefieldarchers.com

Cheyenne Field Archers

Minutes of the Annual Board Meeting

January 7th, 2023

Attendees: All Board Officers and Board Members, several club members and their families.

Meeting was called to order at 6:04pm by Board President, Greg Wooden.

Treasures report was presented by Board Treasurer, Monica Mallon. Report was reviewed and discussed. Motion to approve-Dan Conrad, second-Mat Rusk.

Minutes from the December meeting were presented by Judy Wooden. Motion to accept minutes-Jim Mallon, second-Dan Conrad.

OLD BUSINESS:

Curt Gowdy Archery Range. Mike Hoover talked to Arrowlast about fixing/replacing the existing targets, has a plan to move forward with those. Greg and Mike are making an appointment to meet with Adam, the superintendent at CG to finalize a plan to move forward. They will be setting up a working weekend and will need volunteers once that has been scheduled. Mike has volunteers lined up with heavy equipment to help setting the targets, if needed.

NEW BUSINESS:

The 2023 budget was presented by Monica. The 2023 income numbers were based on the new membership dues structure. Had to wait for approval of that before approving budget. After passing the new dues, we had a motion to approve the budget by Myron, second by Dan.

The increase in dues was presented to the membership via 3 months' notice in the newsletter. Proposed increases were: Single \$75, Family \$80, Youth \$30, and Associate \$40. The increase was passed with one dissenting vote, per the membership present at the meeting. The increase is effective January 8th 2023.

A proposal was presented by Bob Graham to grind the floor for \$8,700.00. After that was complete, we would need to polish, paint, and seal the floor. Discussion was held in reference to that proposal as well as a proposal to just repaint the lines and numbers. A motion was made by Richard to just repaint the lines and numbers as necessary, second by Mike. A silent vote was held, and the motion was passed 25-4.

Mike Hoover presented a motion to increase the fine to current replacement cost for damage to the target butts either by excessive shooting in the middle of the targets or using them with a crossbow. He also made a motion to post signage outdoors that states: "No trespassing, members only". Both motions were seconded by Jennifer. Both motions passed.

A question was raised about using "practice" broadheads. Those are still considered broadheads and will cause damage to our target butts. They must be used the same as an actual broadhead, the black roll around with your own broadhead target.

A question was raised about having the modified class for Triple Crown. Many shooters are moving to slider sights and would like to use those and not have to shoot Open class. A lengthy discussion was held and a motion by Neal was made to include the modified class. Second by Lora K. Motion passed.

Board election was held. 2023 Officers and Board Members are:

Dan Conrad – President

Kelly Thornbury – Vice President

Sierra Oman – Treasurer

Jennifer Ochesky – Secretary

Jonah Oman, Thomas Tjepkes, Mason Munford, Mike Hoover, and Mat Rusk – Board Members

Myron Reed and Kent Ketterling – Alternate Board Members

Mike Lancaster – Member Registrar

Jadeyn Ochesky – Youth Representative

Archer of the Year – Dan Conrad. Congratulations Dan and thank you for all you do for CFA!

Meeting was adjourned at 7:18pm.

Respectfully Submitted,

Judy Wooden – 2022 CFA Board Secretary



President

Dan Conrad

Vice President

Kelly Thornbury

Secretary

Jennifer Ochesky

Treasurer

Sierra Oman

Next Board Meeting

February 13, 2023

7:00pm

Mason Munford

Board Members

Jonah Oman

Thomas Tjepkes

Michael Hoover

Mat Rusk

<u>Alternates</u>

Kent Ketterling
Myron Reed



Cheyenne Field Archers

P.O. Box 20790

Cheyenne, WY 82007

We are on the web!

www.cheyennefieldarchers.com